
Execution Copy 

27145799-v8 
 

FOURTH AMENDMENT 
TO 

HARBOR DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
 

 This Fourth Amendment to Harbor Development Agreement (this “Fourth Amendment”) 
is made and entered into as of this 9th day of May, 2023 (the “Fourth Amendment Effective Date”), 
by and among the Connecticut Port Authority, a quasi-public agency of the State of Connecticut 
(the “Authority”), Gateway New London LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Gateway”) 
and Northeast Offshore LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“NEO”). 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Harbor Development Agreement dated 

February 11, 2020 (the “HDA”), as amended by (i) that certain First Amendment to the HDA dated 
March 11, 2021 (the “First Amendment”), (ii) that certain Second Amendment to the HDA dated 
June 29, 2021 (the “Second Amendment”), (iii) that certain Third Amendment to the HDA dated 
May 22, 2022 (the “Third  Amendment” , collectively referred to herein as the “Agreement”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to further amend the Agreement as set forth below. 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual promises 
and conditions set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of the undersigned agrees as follows: 

1.1 Capitalized Terms.  All capitalized terms contained in this Fourth Amendment 
and not specifically defined herein, shall have the meaning provided to such terms in the 
Agreement.   

A. “GMP Amendment 9” means a fully authorized and binding commitment 
(executed by the CMR) submitted to the Authority which amends the existing CMR construction 
contract (“CMR Contract”) to (i) establish an all in Guaranteed Maximum Price for the Project  
not to exceed $249.1 million provided, further, a subsequent amendment to the CMR Contract is 
contemplated which shall contain a Guaranteed Maximum Price of $272.5 million, subject to the 
receipt by the Authority for such full funding; (ii) adopt a new Project completion schedule 
matching Schedule 2 hereto, (iii) establish a new Spend Curve in the form of Exhibit Y (showing 
detailed items for completion and order of work for the Combined Funding), which Spend Curve 
documents that the NEO 2023 Funding is sufficient to fund Project construction without 
interruption until the Authority 2023 Funding is paid into Escrow, and (v) does not add any other 
qualifications or conditions to the CMR Contract which qualifications or conditions are materially 
adverse to NEO. 

B. “Authority 2023 Funding” means $30.00 million as funded by the Authority 
pursuant to Sections 8.3(10) and 8.3(11) of the Agreement and Section 1.3 below. The Authority 
2023 Funding will be paid to the Escrow Agent no later than August 31, 2023. In the event that 
the Authority funding is not so timely provided, that shall be deemed an event of Excess Costs 
under Sections 5.2.3, 5.2.4, 7.2, 8.4 and 15.1 of the Agreement.   In the event that the Authority 
2023 Funding is reduced to a lower amount, such lower actual amount of Authority 2023 Funding 
shall be used for reimbursement calculations under Section 8.1.5. 

C. “Combined Funding” means the Authority 2023 Funding and the NEO 2023 
Funding. 



2 

D. “Latent MAE Claims” means MAE Claims under Section 14.2 of the 
Agreement by NEO or its contractors arising out of the changes to the Delivery Dates listed in 
Item 17 of Schedule 2 attached hereto, from what was previously approved pursuant to HDA 
Amendment 3. Modification of such Delivery Dates resulted in phased completion of the Project, 
later completion of the Project, and a more complex logistical set-up and use of the site by NEO 
and its subcontractors. NEO agrees that the amount of Latent MAE Claims by NEO will be limited 
solely and exclusively to the costs NEO is charged by its wind turbine supplier, wind turbine 
installation service providers and related subcontractors for costs attributable to these changes in 
Schedule 2. 

E. “MAE Claims” means MAE damages by NEO arising out of the failure of 
the Authority under Section 14.2 of the Agreement to achieve an item on the PCMPD.  For clarity, 
all MAE claims are subject to reasonable supporting documentation by NEO and the other 
requirements of such Section 14.2. 

F. “NEO 2023 Funding” means $23.750 million as funded by NEO pursuant to 
Section 8.3(8) of the Agreement and Section 1.3 below. The NEO Funding shall be paid to the 
Escrow Agent no later than May 31, 2023. 

G. “Site Completion Map” means the Site Completion Map a copy of which is 
attached hereto as Exhibit X.

H. “Spend Curve” means the Spend Curve attached as Exhibit Y. 

I. “Sublease Fees” means any and all payments received by NEO with respect 
to the use of the Project including without limitation any sub-sublease rents, fees, reservation 
payments, reservation termination payments or similar amounts collected by NEO in connection 
with prospective or actual sub-sublease payments to NEO by third parties for use of the Project. 
All Sublease Fees shall be calculated on a net basis after deduction of all third-party costs and 
expenses incurred by NEO in connection with the generation of such Sublease Fees which outside 
costs and expenses shall be documented by reasonable supporting documentation by NEO at the 
time of payment of any Excess Sublease Fees (as defined below) to the Authority.  

1.2 Amendments to Agreement.   

A. Schedule 2 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and the 
attached Schedule 2 shall be substituted in lieu thereof.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, no Latent 
MAE Claims shall be deemed waived or diminished by any revision of a Milestone pursuant to 
this Fourth Amendment. 

B. Items 17.a, 17.b, 17.c, 17.d, 17.e, 17.f , 17.g, and 17(h)  of Schedule 2 
attached hereto govern the completion of the Work and the hand-over of site control as follows: 

(i)  As to Items 17.a, 17.b, 17.c, 17.d, 17.e, 17.f, and 17.g  of Schedule 
2 attached here, Substantial Completion for each such portion of the Site shall only be deemed 
achieved if all construction activities are completed (other than Final Punch List Work, as 
defined below) and the CMR and any/all other contractors or subcontractors are demobilized 



3 

completely from the applicable portions of the Site, thereby permitting NEO and Gateway to 
occupy or utilize the Work for its intended use. 

(ii) After achievement of each of Substantial Completion date listed 
under Item 17 of Schedule attached hereto, the CMR and associated contractors and 
subcontractors may, however, re-enter such portion of the Site as to which such Substantial 
Completion has been achieved from time to time for final punch list work (listed on a punch list 
and completion schedule delivered prior to Substantial Completion dates) (“Final Punch List 
Work”).  No such entry for Final Punch List Work shall be allowed unless such Final Punch List 
Work: 

(1) occurs after timely reasonable prior notice (not less than 24 
hours) to NEO, Gateway and any NEO contractor occupying the requisite portion of the Site 
provided the Authority shall be provided with the email address for such contractor for purposes 
of such notice; 

(2) does not materially and adversely interfere with the 
operations of NEO, Gateway or any NEO contractor occupying requisite portion or portions of 
the Site; and 

(3) is in accordance with all then applicable port operations, 
safety and security requirements, applicable law, and good industry practice.  

(iii) By not later than the Item 17.g deadline, the CMR and all 
associated contractors and subcontractors shall fully demobilize and remove themselves and all 
equipment from the entire Site except as to the Final Punch List Work and only as to mutually 
agreeable equipment and locations for such equipment on the Site.  

(iv)  By not later than the Item 17.h deadline, the CPA shall deliver to 
all parties a written certification pursuant to the terms of Section 5.5.  

C. Section 8.1.5 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and the following is 
substituted in lieu thereof 

 “8.1.5 NEO Sharing of Sublease Fees.

(a) The Sublease Agreement shall provide that NEO shall share with the Authority 
a portion of any Sublease Fees, except as otherwise set forth in Section 8.4.4, 
in the following sequence and proportions: 

i. First, to NEO, to reimburse NEO until all Base Rent for the applicable 
lease year is reduced to zero, with all such Sublease Fees remaining 
being “Excess Sublease Fees”, then; 

ii. Second, to NEO, to reimburse NEO for all Allowed NEO Funding in 
respect of Excess Costs under Sections 5.2.3 and 5.2.4 (i.e. in addition 
to the NEO 2023 Funding) until such Allowed NEO Funding is 
reduced to zero, then;  



4 

iii. Third to NEO, to reimburse NEO for the MAE Claims, until such  
MAE Claims are reduced to zero, then; 

iv. Fourth, to NEO, 90% of any remaining Excess Sublease Fees to 
reimburse NEO for the NEO 2023 Funding, until the NEO 2023 
Funding is reduced to zero, then;  

v. Fifth, to the Authority, 100% of any remaining Excess Sublease Fees, 
to reimburse the Authority for the Authority 2023 Funding, until the 
Authority 2023 Funding is reduced to zero, then; 

vi. Sixth, all remaining Excess Sublease Fees to the Authority and NEO, 
respectively, in proportion to the NEO Project Capital Costs and the 
Authority Project Capital Costs incurred by each Party under the 
Agreement; provided, for purposes of the Agreement, and assuming all 
funding as set forth above, the Parties agree that the NEO Project 
Capital Costs shall be $52,500,000 and the Authority Project Capital 
Costs shall be $203,000,000 resulting in a sharing of Excess Sublease 
Fees of 79.5% to the Authority and 20.5% to NEO.  

(b) In the event that either (i) Excess Costs arise under Sections 5.2.3 through 5.2.6, 
inclusive, or (ii) NEO does not recover its NEO 2023 Funding with Sublease 
Fees under Section 8.1.5 (b) above, then, in addition to the remedies set forth 
in such Sections 5.2.3 through 5.2.6, inclusive, NEO shall have the right to fund 
all or such portion of such unfunded Excess Costs and to deduct the full amount 
thereof (together with any unrecovered NEO 2023 Funding amounts) from all 
rent payments otherwise due to the Authority under the Sublease until such 
Excess Costs (together with any unrecovered NEO 2023 Funding amounts) are 
recovered in full. 

D. Section 8.3 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and the following is 
substituted in lieu thereof

“Funding to Escrow Agent for the Work will be made by NEO and the 
Authority in the following sequence (but in all events after the Fourth 
Amendment Effective Date), and payment of the related costs thereof by 
Escrow Agent will be made in the following sequence as Budgeted Costs 
are incurred, in conformance to the PCMPD and subject to the terms and 
conditions contained herein: 



5 

Funding Party Funding 
Amount 
(Millions) 

Total 
Funding 
Amount 
(Millions) 

Funding 
Status 

Funding  
Type 

1. NEO $2.5  $2.5  Fully 
funded 

Private 

2. Authority $22.5  $25.0  Fully 
funded 

Private 

(DWW 
Funding 
Commitment) 

3. Authority $25.5  $50.5  Fully 
funded 

Public 

4. Authority  $30  $80.5  Fully 
funded 

Public 

5. Authority $55  $135.5  Fully 
funded 

Public 

6. NEO $52.5  $188.0  Fully 
funded 

Private 

7. Authority $50  $238.0  Fully 
Funded 

Public 

8. Authority $20  $258.0  Fully 
Funded 

Public  

9. NEO $23.75 $281.75 NEO to fund 
May 31, 
2023  

Private 

10. Authority $23.4 $305.15 Authority to 
Fund by 
August 31, 
2023 

Public 

11. Authority 
(Owner 
contingency) 

$6.6 $311.75 Authority to 
Fund by 
August 31, 
2023 

Public 

E. Section 15.1 of the Agreement is revised by the addition thereto of a new 
subsection (iv) thereto to read as follows: 

“or (iv) the failure to fund the Authority 2023 Funding.” 

F. Renewal Term Rent. The second paragraph of Section 2.3.1(b) of 
Agreement Annex D is deleted in its entirety and the following is substituted in lieu thereof: 

Rent for the Renewal Term shall be the amount calculated by multiplying $3.0 
Million Dollars by a fraction, the numerator of which is the Consumer Price Index 



6 

of the Bureau of Labor Statistics of the United States Department of Labor for all 
Urban Consumers, Northeast Region (“CPI”) most recently issued as of twelve (12) 
months prior to the end of the initial Term and the denominator of which is the CPI 
as of the Occupancy Date.  No other changes to this Sublease Agreement, except for 
the Adjusted Rent (hereinafter defined), are contemplated during the Renewal Term.   

1.3 Disbursement of NEO 2023 Funding. Notwithstanding any other provision of 
Agreement as amended by this Fourth Amendment or the Escrow Agreement and except as Exhibit 
Y may be revised by the mutual agreement of each of NEO and the Authority from time to time: 
(a) disbursement of the 2023 NEO Funding shall be solely limited to the line items expressly shown 
on the Spend Curve attached as Exhibit Y; (b) the NEO 2023 Funding shall be disbursed from 
escrow only in accordance with separate requisitions consistent with Exhibit Y and Schedule 2, 
and (c) without limiting any other rights of NEO under the Escrow Agreement, if NEO reasonably 
determines at any time prior to the funding of the Authority 2023 Funding that such funding by 
the Authority may be unavailable, NEO shall be entitled to direct that the Escrow Agent cease 
disbursement of the NEO 2023 Funding. 

1.4 NEO, as to the NEO Parties, and the Authority, as to the CPA Parties, represent 
that no action, lawsuit arbitration, or other legal action or proceeding has been commenced against 
any of the NEO Parties and/or CPA Parties, as applicable, nor has any complaint been filed with 
any federal, state, or local agency against any of the NEO Parties and/or CPA Parties, as applicable. 

1.5 Effective Date. This Fourth Amendment shall be effective as of the Fourth 
Amendment Effective Date. 

1.6 Ratification of Agreement.  Except as specifically modified in this Fourth 
Amendment, the Agreement shall be and remain in full force and effect and is hereby ratified by 
the Parties.  To the extent that this Fourth Amendment is inconsistent or conflicts with any of the 
provisions of the Agreement, this Fourth Amendment shall control and supersede the Agreement 
with respect to the subject matter hereof. 

1.7 Expenses.  Each Party shall pay its own expenses in connection with the 
negotiation, preparation and execution of this Fourth Amendment and any and all other documents 
relating to the transactions contemplated hereby. 

1.8 Amendments.  This Fourth Amendment shall not be amended, changed, modified, 
or altered without the concurring written consent of the Parties hereto. 

1.9 Signatures & Counterparts.  This Fourth Amendment may be executed in one or 
more counterparts, all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.  Any 
counterpart may be executed by facsimile signature and such facsimile signature shall be deemed 
an original. 

1.10 Funding. All funding required under this Fourth Amendment shall be made in 
accordance with the wring instructions of the Escrow Agreement Dated March __ 2020, a copy of 
which instructions are attached as Exhibit __. 



7 

1.11 Governing Law.  This Fourth Amendment shall be governed, construed and 
enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Connecticut (without giving effect to 
principles of conflicts of laws thereof). 

1.12 Merger.  This Fourth Amendment together with the Agreement represents the 
entire agreement among the Parties relating to the subject matter hereof.  Any prior agreements, 
promises, negotiations or representations, either oral or written, relating to the subject matter 
hereof, not expressly set forth herein, are of no force or effect.   

1.13 Certifications & Requirements.

A. Nondiscrimination.  A contract for a quasi-public agency project shall 
include a nondiscrimination affirmation provision in the contract certifying that the contractor 
understands their duties required under sections 4a-60 and 4a-60a of the Connecticut General 
Statutes.  Pursuant to sections 4a-60 and 4a-60a of the Connecticut General Statutes, Gateway and 

NEO, for themselves and their authorized signatories of this Agreement, affirm that they 
understand the obligations, and shall comply with, of said section 4a-60 and 4a-60a of the 
Connecticut General Statutes and that they will maintain a policy for the duration of the Agreement 
to assure that the Agreement will be performed in compliance with the nondiscrimination 
requirements of such sections. Gateway and NEO and their authorized signatories of this 
Agreement demonstrate their understanding of this obligation by either (A) having provided an 

affirmative response in the required online bid or response to a proposal question which asks if 
Gateway and NEO understand their obligations under such sections, or (B) initialing this 

nondiscrimination affirmation in the following box: .

B. Campaign Contribution Restriction.  For all State contracts, defined in 
section 9-612 of the Connecticut General Statutes as having a value in a calendar year of $50,000 
or more, or a combination or series of such agreements or contracts having a value of $100,000 or 
more, Gateway and NEO represent that they have received the State Elections Enforcement 
Commission’s notice advising state contractors of state campaign contribution and solicitation 
prohibitions, and will inform their principals of the contents of the notice. In addition, Gateway 
and NEO have executed a document entitled “OPM Form 1” and said document is attached hereto 
and made a part of this Agreement as “Attachment 1”. 

C. Consulting Agreements Representations.  No quasi-public agency shall 
execute a contract for the purchase of goods or services, which contract has a total value to the 
state of fifty thousand dollars or more in any calendar or fiscal year, unless such contract contains 
the representations described in section 4a-81 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  Pursuant to 
section 4a-81 of the Connecticut General Statutes, Gateway and NEO represent that they have not 
entered into any consulting agreements in connection with this Agreement, except for the 
agreements listed below. “Consulting agreement” means any written or oral agreement to retain 
the services, for a fee, of a consultant for the purposes of (A) providing counsel to a contractor, 
vendor, consultant or other entity seeking to conduct, or conducting, business with the State, (B) 
contacting, whether in writing or orally, any executive, judicial, or administrative office of the 
State, including any department, institution, bureau, board, commission, authority, official or 
employee for the purpose of solicitation, dispute resolution, introduction, requests for information, 
or (C) any other similar activity related to such contracts. “Consulting agreement” does not include 
any agreements entered into with a consultant who is registered under the provisions of chapter 10 



7 

1.11 Governing Law.  This Fourth Amendment shall be governed, construed and 
enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Connecticut (without giving effect to 
principles of conflicts of laws thereof). 

1.12 Merger.  This Fourth Amendment together with the Agreement represents the 
entire agreement among the Parties relating to the subject matter hereof.  Any prior agreements, 
promises, negotiations or representations, either oral or written, relating to the subject matter 
hereof, not expressly set forth herein, are of no force or effect.   

1.13 Certifications & Requirements.

A. Nondiscrimination.  A contract for a quasi-public agency project shall 
include a nondiscrimination affirmation provision in the contract certifying that the contractor 
understands their duties required under sections 4a-60 and 4a-60a of the Connecticut General 
Statutes.  Pursuant to sections 4a-60 and 4a-60a of the Connecticut General Statutes, Gateway and 

NEO, for themselves and their authorized signatories of this Agreement, affirm that they 
understand the obligations, and shall comply with, of said section 4a-60 and 4a-60a of the 
Connecticut General Statutes and that they will maintain a policy for the duration of the Agreement 
to assure that the Agreement will be performed in compliance with the nondiscrimination 
requirements of such sections. Gateway and NEO and their authorized signatories of this 
Agreement demonstrate their understanding of this obligation by either (A) having provided an 

affirmative response in the required online bid or response to a proposal question which asks if 
Gateway and NEO understand their obligations under such sections, or (B) initialing this 

nondiscrimination affirmation in the following box: .

B. Campaign Contribution Restriction.  For all State contracts, defined in 
section 9-612 of the Connecticut General Statutes as having a value in a calendar year of $50,000 
or more, or a combination or series of such agreements or contracts having a value of $100,000 or 
more, Gateway and NEO represent that they have received the State Elections Enforcement 
Commission’s notice advising state contractors of state campaign contribution and solicitation 
prohibitions, and will inform their principals of the contents of the notice. In addition, Gateway 
and NEO have executed a document entitled “OPM Form 1” and said document is attached hereto 
and made a part of this Agreement as “Attachment 1”. 

C. Consulting Agreements Representations.  No quasi-public agency shall 
execute a contract for the purchase of goods or services, which contract has a total value to the 
state of fifty thousand dollars or more in any calendar or fiscal year, unless such contract contains 
the representations described in section 4a-81 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  Pursuant to 
section 4a-81 of the Connecticut General Statutes, Gateway and NEO represent that they have not 
entered into any consulting agreements in connection with this Agreement, except for the 
agreements listed below. “Consulting agreement” means any written or oral agreement to retain 
the services, for a fee, of a consultant for the purposes of (A) providing counsel to a contractor, 
vendor, consultant or other entity seeking to conduct, or conducting, business with the State, (B) 
contacting, whether in writing or orally, any executive, judicial, or administrative office of the 
State, including any department, institution, bureau, board, commission, authority, official or 
employee for the purpose of solicitation, dispute resolution, introduction, requests for information, 
or (C) any other similar activity related to such contracts. “Consulting agreement” does not include 
any agreements entered into with a consultant who is registered under the provisions of chapter 10 

(Matthew Satnick, on behalf of Gateway)

casey
Stamp





8 

of the Connecticut General Statutes as of the date such contract is executed in accordance with the 
provisions of section 4a-81 of the Connecticut General Statutes. 

__________________________________ ____________________________________ 
Consultant’s Name and Title  Name of Firm (if applicable) 

__________________ ___________________ ___________________ 
Start Date  End Date  Cost 

The basic terms of the consulting agreement are: 
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________ 

Description of Services Provided: 
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________ 

Is the consultant a former State employee or former public official? !   YES !   NO 
If YES:_______________________________ __________________________ 

Name of Former State Agency Termination Date of Employment 

D. Large State Contract Representation.  No quasi-public agency shall 
execute a large state contract unless such contract contains the representation described in section 
4-252 of the Connecticut General Statutes and Acting Governor Susan Bysiewicz Executive Order 
No. 21-2, promulgated July 1, 2021.  Pursuant to section 4-252 of the Connecticut General Statutes 
and Acting Governor Susan Bysiewicz Executive Order No. 21-2, Gateway and NEO, for 
themselves and on behalf of all of their principals or key personnel who submitted a bid or 
proposal, represent: (1) That no gifts were made by (A) Gateway and NEO, (B) any principals and 
key personnel of Gateway and NEO, who participate substantially in preparing bids, proposals or 
negotiating State contracts, or (C) any agent of Gateway and NEO or principals and key personnel, 
who participate substantially in preparing bids, proposals or negotiating State contracts, to (i) any 
public official or State employee of the State agency or quasi-public agency soliciting bids or 
proposals for State contracts, who participates substantially in the preparation of bid solicitations 
or requests for proposals for State contracts or the negotiation or award of State contracts, or (ii) 
any public official or State employee of any other State agency, who has supervisory or appointing 
authority over such State agency or quasi-public agency; (2) That no such principals and key 
personnel of Gateway and NEO, or agent of Gateway and NEO or of such principals and key 
personnel, know of any action by Gateway and NEO to circumvent such prohibition on gifts by 
providing for any other principals and key personnel, official, employee or agent of Gateway and 
NEO to provide a gift to any such public official or State employee; and (3) That Gateway and 
NEO are submitting bids or proposals without fraud or collusion with any person. Additionally, 
the official or employee of such state agency or quasi-public agency who is authorized to execute 
state contracts hereby represents that the selection of the most qualified or highly ranked person, 



9 

firm or corporation was not the result of collusion, the giving of a gift or the promise of a gift, 
compensation, fraud or inappropriate influence from any person. 

E. Iran Energy Investment Certification.  No quasi-public agency shall 
enter into any large state contract or amend or renew any such contract with any entity unless such 
contract contains the described certification in section 4-252a of the Connecticut General Statutes.  
Pursuant to section 4-252a of the Connecticut General Statutes, Gateway and NEO certify that 
they have not made a direct investment of twenty million dollars or more in the energy sector of 
Iran on or after October 1, 2013, as described in Section 202 of the Comprehensive Iran Sanctions, 
Accountability and Divestment Act of 2010, and have not increased or renewed such investment 
on or after said date. (b) If Gateway and NEO make a good faith effort to determine whether they 
have made an investment described in subsection (a) of this section shall not be subject to the 
penalties of false statement pursuant to section 4-252a of the Connecticut General Statutes. A 
“good faith effort” for purposes of this subsection includes a determination that Gateway and NEO 
are not on the list of persons who engage in certain investment activities in Iran created by the 
Department of General Services of the State of California pursuant to Division 2, Chapter 2.7 of 
the California Public Contract Code. Nothing in this subsection shall be construed to impair the 
ability of the State agency or quasi-public agency to pursue a breach of contract action for any 
violation of the provisions of the Agreement. 

F. Summary of Ethics Law.  No quasi-public agency shall enter into a large 
state construction or procurement contract unless the requirements described in section 1-101qq 
of the Connecticut General Statutes are met. Pursuant to section 1-101qq of the Connecticut 
General Statutes, the Authority has provided to Gateway and NEO the summary of State ethics 
laws developed by the State Ethics Commission pursuant to section 1-81b of the Connecticut 
General Statutes, which summary is incorporated by reference into and made a part of this 
Agreement as if the summary had been fully set forth in this Agreement. Additionally, pursuant to 
section 1-101qq of the Connecticut General Statutes, (a) Gateway and NEO represent that the chief 
executive officer or authorized signatories of the Agreement and all key employees of such officer 
or signatories have read and understood the summary and agree to comply with the provisions of 
state ethics law; (b) prior to entering into a contract with any subcontractors or consultants, 
Gateway and NEO shall provide the summary to all subcontractors and consultants and each such 
contract entered into with a subcontractor or consultant on or after July 1, 2021, shall include a 
representation that each subcontractor or consultant and the key employees of such subcontractor 
or consultant have read and understood the summary and agree to comply with the provisions of 
state ethics law; (c) failure to include such representations in such contracts with subcontractors or 
consultants shall be cause for termination of the Contract; and (d) each contract with such 
contractor, subcontractor or consultant shall incorporate such summary by reference as a part of 
the Agreement terms. 

G. Access to Data for State Auditors.  Any contract between a state 
contracting agency and a contractor that is entered into, renewed, or amended on or after October 1, 
2021 requires notice described in section 4e-72 of the Connecticut General Statutes. Pursuant to 
section 4e-72 of the Connecticut General Statutes, Gateway and NEO shall provide to the 
Authority access to any data, as defined in Connecticut General Statute §4e-1, concerning the 
Agreement and the Authority, that are in the possession or control of Gateway and/or NEO upon 



10 

demand, and shall provide the data to the Authority in a format prescribed by the Authority or its 
agents and the State Auditors of Public Accounts at no additional cost. 

H. State Contracting Standards Board Requirements.  All State contracts 
of each state contracting agency that take effect on or after June 1, 2010 are subject to the State 
Contracting Board Requirements as described in section 4e-14 of the Connecticut General Statutes. 
Pursuant to section 4e-14 of the Connecticut General Statutes, this Agreement is subject to the 
provisions and requirements of the State Contracting Standards Board, including without 
limitation, ensuring accountability, transparency, and results-based outcomes, all of which are 
incorporated into and are made a part of this Agreement as if they had been fully set forth in it.

I. Executive Orders.  The Agreement is subject to the provisions of 
Executive Order No. Three of Governor Thomas J. Meskill, promulgated June 16, 1971, 
concerning labor employment practices, Executive Order No. Seventeen of Governor Thomas J. 
Meskill, promulgated February 15, 1973, concerning the listing of employment openings and 
Executive Order No. 16 of Governor John G. Rowland, promulgated August 4, 1999, concerning 
violence in the workplace, all of which are incorporated into and are made a part of the Agreement 
as if they had been fully set forth in it. The Agreement may also be subject to Executive Order 
No. 14 of Governor M. Jodi Rell, promulgated April 17, 2006, concerning procurement of cleaning 
products and services. If Executive Order No. 14 is applicable, it is deemed to be incorporated into 
and made a part of the Agreement as if it had been fully set forth in it. At Gateway and/or NEO’s 
request, the Authority shall provide a copy of these orders to each.

J. Whistleblower Protection.  Each contract between a state or quasi-public 
agency and a large state contractor as described in section 4-61dd of the Connecticut General 
Statutes, provides for penalties regarding retaliatory actions against its personnel as set forth in 
section 4-61dd(h) of the Connecticut General Statutes. If an officer, employee or appointing 
authority of a large state contractor takes or threatens to take any personnel action against any 
employee of the contractor in retaliation for such employee's disclosure of information to any 
employee of the contracting state or quasi-public agency or the Auditors of Public Accounts or the 
Attorney General under the provisions of subsection (a) or subdivision (1) of subsection (e) of 
section 4-61dd of the Connecticut General Statutes, the contractor shall be liable for a civil penalty 
of not more than five thousand dollars for each offense, up to a maximum of twenty per cent of 
the value of the contract. Each violation shall be a separate and distinct offense and in the case of 
a continuing violation each calendar day's continuance of the violation shall be deemed to be a 
separate and distinct offense. The executive head of the state or quasi-public agency may request 
the Attorney General to bring a civil action in the superior court for the judicial district of Hartford 
to seek imposition and recovery of such civil penalty. Additionally, pursuant to subsection (i) of 
section 4-61dd of the Connecticut General Statutes, each state agency or quasi-public agency shall 
post a notice of the provisions of this section relating to state employees and quasi-public agency 
employees in a conspicuous place that is readily available for viewing by employees of such 
agency or quasi-public agency; and each large state contractor shall post a notice of the provisions 
of this section relating to large state contractors in a conspicuous place which is readily available 
for viewing by the employees of the contractor.









Item
Number

Item Name Item Description Deadline Extend for Force
Majeure?

completed

completed

completed

completed

completed

completed

completed

completed

Intentionally left blank

EPC Bids are

too high

completed

completed

completed



Item
Number

Item Name Item Description Deadline Extend for Force
Majeure?

completed

completed

Intentionally left blank

Intentionally left blank

completed

completed



Item
Number

Item Name Item Description Deadline Extend for Force
Majeure?



M
il

e
s

to
n

e
 A

-2
A

p
ri

l 
2

1
, 
2

0
2
3

S
ite

 C
o
m

p
le

ti
o

n
 M

a
p

T
ra

n
s

p
o

rt
C

o
rr

id
o

r

M
il

e
s
to

n
e

 A
-4

J
u

ly
 2

8
, 

2
0
2

3

M
il

e
s

to
n

e
 A

-6
O

c
to

b
e
r 

3
1

, 
2

0
2

3
2

3

M
il

e
s

to
n

e
 A

-7
D

e
c
e

m
b

e
r 

2
2

, 
2

0
2
3

2
3

F
in

a
l 
A

c
c
e

p
ta

n
c

e
J
a

n
u

a
ry

 3
1

, 
2
0

2
4

M
il
e

s
to

n
e

 A
-1

F
e

b
ru

a
ry

 2
8

, 
2
0

2
3

M
il

e
s
to

n
e
 A

-3
J
u

n
e
 2

, 
2

0
2
3

M
il

e
s
to

n
e
 A

-5
S

e
p

te
m

b
e

r 
3

0
, 
2

0
2

3
2

3



M
a

y 
8

, 
2

0
2

3

N
e

w
 L

o
n

d
o

n
 S

ta
te

 P
ie

r

B
a

la
n

ce
 o

f 
C

o
n

st
ru

ct
io

n
 -

 C
a

sh
 F

lo
w

 F
o

re
ca

st
 i

n
 M

il
li

o
n

s 
($

)

C
o

n
d

it
io

n
a

l C
M

R
 F

in
a

l G
M

P
 

2
7

2
.5

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
4

T
im

e
li

n
e

 f
o

r 
C

o
m

p
le

ti
o

n
 o

f 
W

o
rk

M
a

r
A

p
r

Funds Available

M
a

y
Ju

n
Ju

l

Funds Available

A
u

g
S

e
p

O
ct

N
o

v
D

e
c

Ja
n

C
M

R
 P

a
y 

A
p

p
lic

a
ti

o
n

 T
o

-d
a

te
2

0
5

C
M

R
 M

o
n

th
ly

 P
a

ym
e

n
t 

A
p

p
lic

a
ti

o
n

 F
o

re
ca

st
s

2
0

1
0

9
8

8
5

3
2

2
.5

0

C
u

m
u

la
ti

ve
 P

a
ym

e
n

t 
Fo

re
ca

st

2
2

5
2

3
5

2
4

4
2

5
2

2
6

0
2

6
5

2
6

8
2

7
0

2
7

2
.5

2
7

2
.5

C
M

R
 A

m
e

n
d

m
e

n
t 

N
o

. 
0

8
 T

o
ta

l
2

2
5

.4

B
a

la
n

ce
 o

f 
A

p
p

ro
ve

d
 F

u
n

d
in

g
 A

va
ila

b
le

 (
$

)
2

0
.4

0
.4

2
4

.1
5

1
4

.1
5

5
.1

5
-2

.8
5

2
0

.5
1

2
.5

7
.5

4
.5

2
.5

P
a

rt
n

e
r'

s 
A

d
d

it
io

n
a

l C
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
o

n
2

3
.7

5

R
e

q
u

ir
e

d
 A

d
d

it
io

n
a

l C
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
o

n
2

3
.3

5

Li
n

e
 I

te
m

s 
C

o
m

p
ri

si
n

g
 P

a
rt

n
e

r'
s 

A
d

d
it

io
n

a
l 

C
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
o

n
 &

 T
im

e
fr

a
m

e
 F

o
r 

P
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
ce

 /
 C

o
m

p
le

ti
o

n
 o

f 
Id

e
n

ti
fi

e
d

 C
o

n
st

ru
ct

io
n

 A
ct

iv
it

ie
s

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
4

N
o

.
C

o
n

st
ru

ct
io

n
 A

ct
iv

it
y

V
a

lu
e

M
a

r
A

p
r

M
a

y
Ju

n
Ju

l
A

u
g

S
e

p
O

ct
N

o
v

D
e

c
Ja

n
ch

e
ck

1
D

re
d

g
in

g
-S

ta
n

d
b

y 
T

im
e

 a
t 

N
E

 A
n

n
e

x 
R

e
d

e
si

g
n

 &
 C

o
n

st
0

.5
7

0
.5

7
0

.5
7

2
D

A
3

 c
o

n
ta

m
in

a
te

d
 w

a
te

r 
p

u
m

p
in

g
0

.1
2

0
.1

2
0

.1
2

3
D

A
1

 c
o

n
ta

m
in

a
te

d
 w

a
te

r 
p

u
m

p
in

g
0

.1
4

0
.1

4
0

.1
4

4
2

7
 r

o
ck

 s
o

ck
e

ts
 a

t 
SP

 T
o

e
 W

a
ll

0
.3

8
0

.1
9

0
.1

9
0

.3
8

5
Sh

e
a

r 
ri

n
g

s 
o

n
 S

P
R

P
 li

n
e

 A
-E

1
.0

6
1

.0
6

1
.0

6

6
Sk

y 
te

st
in

g
 f

o
r 

sh
e

a
r 

ri
n

g
s

0
.0

3
0

.0
3

0
.0

3

7
R

e
b

a
r 

fo
r 

a
d

d
it

io
n

a
l r

o
ck

 s
o

ck
e

ts
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

8
N

e
w

 e
le

va
te

d
 e

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t 
p

a
d

s
1

.3
6

1
.3

6
1

.3
6

9
4

0
0

V
 E

SL
 S

h
o

re
 p

o
w

e
r 

re
ce

p
ta

b
le

0
.0

4
0

.0
4

0
.0

4

1
0

H
M

L 
LP

-1
 a

n
d

 T
-3

4
 T

ra
n

sf
o

rm
e

r 
R

e
lo

c
0

.2
3

0
.2

3
0

.2
3

1
1

T
o

w
e

rp
a

ck
 d

is
co

n
n

e
ct

io
n

 lo
ca

ti
o

n
 c

h
a

n
g

e
0

.0
9

0
.0

9
0

.0
9

1
2

P
a

n
e

l P
-1

2
 b

re
a

ke
rs

0
.0

2
0

.0
2

0
.0

2

1
3

Si
te

 T
u

rn
o

ve
r 

- 
te

m
p

 f
e

n
ce

, 
re

lo
c 

o
n

-s
it

e
 m

a
te

ri
a

l
2

.7
9

0
.9

3
0

.9
3

0
.9

3
2

.7
9

1
4

T
u

rb
id

it
y 

cu
rt

a
in

 m
a

in
te

n
a

n
ce

0
.1

4
0

.0
3

0
.0

3
0

.0
3

0
.0

3
0

.1
4

1
5

R
e

b
a

r 
fo

r 
p

re
ca

st
 c

u
t-

o
ff

 w
a

ll
0

.0
7

0
.0

7
0

.0
7

1
6

H
M

L#
9

 o
b

st
ru

ct
io

n
s

0
.2

0
0

.2
0

0
.2

0

1
7

C
M

R
 s

ta
ff

 T
R

O
 t

o
 1

2
/2

0
2

3
1

.0
3

0
.3

4
0

.3
4

0
.3

4
1

.0
3

1
8

C
M

R
 T

R
O

 S
ch

e
d

u
le

 B
 G

e
n

e
ra

l E
xp

e
n

se
0

.0
9

0
.0

3
0

.0
3

0
.0

3
0

.0
9

1
9

So
u

th
 w

a
ll 

a
n

ch
o

r 
w

a
ll 

re
d

e
si

g
n

2
.8

0
0

.9
3

0
.9

3
0

.9
3

2
.8

0

2
0

N
E

 a
n

n
e

x 
cl

o
su

re
 w

a
ll 

0
.6

2
0

.6
2

0
.6

2

2
1

N
E

 A
n

n
e

x 
H

e
a

d
w

a
ll 

- 
co

m
p

a
ct

io
n

 g
ro

u
ti

n
g

 a
t 

b
a

se
0

.2
5

0
.2

5
0

.2
5

2
2

H
M

L 
#

5
 c

o
n

ta
m

in
a

te
d

 m
a

te
ri

a
ls

0
.1

3
0

.1
3

0
.1

3

2
3

M
H

L#
1

0
 d

ri
lli

n
g

0
.3

2
0

.1
6

0
.1

6
0

.3
2

2
4

SP
 T

o
e

 W
a

ll 
- 

d
ri

lli
n

g
 le

ss
 A

d
d

e
n

#
8

 v
a

lu
e

3
.9

9
3

.9
9

3
.9

9

2
5

SP
R

P
 3

0
" 

p
ile

 o
b

st
ru

ct
io

n
s 

&
 H

ig
h

 R
o

ck
 a

d
ju

st
2

.9
7

2
.6

7
0

.3
0

2
.9

7

2
6

C
M

R
 T

R
O

 -
 D

ir
e

ct
 L

a
b

o
r 

Su
p

p
o

rt
 (

T
o

ile
ts

, 
W

a
te

r)
0

.0
9

0
.0

3
0

.0
3

0
.0

3
0

.0
9

2
7

K
ie

w
it

 T
R

O
 (

T
C

 7
, 

1
6

, 
2

0
)

1
.8

8
0

.6
3

0
.6

3
0

.6
3

1
.8

8

2
8

Lo
u

re
ir

o
 -

 G
ra

d
in

g
 T

R
O

0
.1

6
0

.0
5

0
.0

5
0

.0
5

0
.1

6

2
9

T
C

2
6

 M
a

ss
 E

le
ct

ri
c 

- 
T

R
O

0
.1

3
0

.0
4

0
.0

4
0

.0
4

0
.1

3

3
0

3
B

 -
 c

o
m

p
a

ct
io

n
 g

ro
u

ti
n

g
 

0
.5

7
0

.5
7

0
.5

7

3
1

1
0

B
 -

 c
o

m
p

a
ct

io
n

 g
ro

u
ti

n
g

0
.4

0
0

.4
0

0
.4

0

3
2

So
u

th
w

a
ll 

- 
E

a
st

 R
e

tu
rn

 (
SP

) 
Li

n
e

 D
ri

lli
n

g
0

.2
2

0
.2

2
0

.2
2

3
3

T
C

1
8

 A
lv

a
re

z 
(r

e
b

a
r)

 T
R

O
0

.2
6

0
.0

9
0

.0
9

0
.0

9
0

.2
6

3
4

Fe
n

d
e

r-
sh

im
 in

te
rf

a
ce

/e
xi

st
in

g
 S

ta
te

 P
ie

r 
(1

" 
g

a
p

)
0

.0
5

0
.0

2
0

.0
2

0
.0

5

3
5

A
d

d
it

io
n

a
l d

o
u

b
le

 g
a

te
s 

&
 p

e
rm

a
n

e
n

t 
fe

n
ce

0
.0

7
0

.0
7

0
.0

7

3
6

SP
R

P
 3

0
" 

p
ile

 o
b

st
 a

t 
3

1
c,

 3
3

c 
&

 3
4

c
0

.4
7

0
.3

3
0

.1
4

0
.4

7

T
o

ta
l -

 P
a

rt
n

e
r'

s 
A

d
d

it
io

n
a

l C
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
o

n
2

3
.7

5
1

4
.2

6
4

.5
5

3
.4

7
1

.4
7

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

2
3

.7
5

A
d

d
it

io
n

a
l C

o
n

tr
ib

u
ti

o
n

 (
Fu

n
d

in
g)

 R
e

q
u

ir
e

d

C
M

R
 a

ct
u

al
 A

p
r'

2
3

 p
a

ym
e

n
t 

a
p

p
lic

a
ti

o
n

 is
 $

2
7

.5
M

; 
h

o
w

e
ve

r,
 o

n
ly

 $
2

0
M

 

h
a

s 
b

e
e

n
 a

p
p

ro
ve

d
 d

u
e

 t
o

 C
M

R
 C

o
n

tr
a

ct
 a

p
p

ro
va

l t
h

re
sh

o
ld

C
o

m
m

e
n

t


















	Amendment 4 to the HDA.pdf
	06.06.23 HDA4 Signatory Page_executed (002).pdf
	scan_2023-06-02_141512.pdf

